

65218-4

65218-4

No. 65218-4-1

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

Gary and Sue Cohn,

Appellants,

v.

**Tollefson Family Trust by Its Co-Trustees,
Marc and Nancy Tollefson**

Respondent.

Appellants' Reply Brief

R. Gerard Lutz, WSBA No. 17692
JLutz@perkinscoie.com
Edward C. Lin, WSBA No. 41857
ELin@perkinscoie.com
PERKINS COIE LLP
The PSE Building
10885 N.E. Fourth Street, Suite 700
Bellevue, WA 98004-5579
Telephone: 425.635.1400
Facsimile: 425.635.2400

Attorneys for Appellants
Gary and Sue Cohn

2011 JAN -5 PM 1:43

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
[Handwritten signature]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. The Issues on Appeal Were Raised and Argued Extensively Below and Should Be Addressed on Their Merits	3
1. Legal Standard for Preserving an "Issue"	3
2. The "Burden of Proof" and "Prescriptive Easement" Issues Were Argued to the Trial Court	5
B. There Is No "Recognized Right" Test for Adverse Possession, and the Tollefsons' Predecessors Did Not Exercise Dominion Over the Disputed Area	7
1. The Subjective Intent or Beliefs of the Parties and Their Neighbors Is Irrelevant to Adverse Possession.....	7
2. Parking Does Not Show "Dominion," and the Cohns Used the Disputed Area as an Owner Would.....	9
C. The Trial Court Erred in Holding That the Entire Area Was Adversely Possessed by the Tollefsons	11
D. Equitable Relief Is Appropriate if the Adverse Possession Award is Upheld.....	13
E. The Tollefsons Are Not Entitled to Attorneys' Fees.....	15
III. CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 Cases	
<u>August v. U.S. Bancorp</u> , 146 Wn. App. 328, 190 P.3d 86 (2008), rev. denied, 165 Wn.2d 1034, 203 P.3d 380 (2009).....	4-5
<u>Bank of America, N.A. v. Prestance Corp.</u> , 160 Wn.2d 560, 160 P.3d 17 (2007).....	13
<u>Bay v. Jensen</u> , 147 Wn. App. 641, 196 P.3d 753 (2008).....	15
<u>Chaplin v. Sanders</u> , 100 Wn.2d 853, 676 P.2d 431 (1984).....	7, 8
<u>Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Reservation v. Johnson</u> , 135 Wn.2d 734, 958 P.2d 260 (1998).....	15
<u>In re Dependency of D.F.-M.</u> , 157 Wn. App. 179, 236 P.3d 961 (2010).....	4
<u>In re Detention of Ambers</u> , 160 Wn.2d 543, 158 P.3d 1144 (2007).....	4
<u>Landberg v. Carlson</u> , 108 Wn. App. 749, 33 P.3d 406 (2001)	15
<u>Lilly v. Lynch</u> , 88 Wn. App. 306, 945 P.2d 727 (1997).....	8
<u>McInerney v. Beck</u> , 10 Wash. 515, 39 P. 130 (1895).....	7
<u>Niemann v. Vaughn Cmty. Church</u> , 154 Wn.2d 365, 113 P.3d 463 (2005).....	13
<u>Smith v. Shannon</u> , 100 Wn.2d 26, 666 P.2d 351 (1983)	4
<u>State v. Scott</u> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988).....	4
 Court Rules	
CR 65(c).....	15
RAP 2.5(a)	3, 4, 5
